

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AIRLINE SERVICE PROVIDERS ASSOCIATION; and
AIR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,
d/b/a AIRLINES FOR AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

LOS ANGELES WORLD AIRPORTS; and
CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CA,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Michael M. Berger
Matthew P. Kanny
George David Kieffer
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips
11355 West Olympic Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90064

Robert S. Span
Douglas R. Painter
Steinbrecher & Span LLP
445 South Figueroa St.
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Douglas W. Hall
Counsel of Record
Anthony J. Dick
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
DWHall@JonesDay.com

David L. Shapiro
1563 Mass. Ave.
Cambridge, MA 01238

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING; RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. The City’s “Labor Peace” Rule	5
C. The Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEFIES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS	14
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF FIVE OTHER CIRCUITS	20
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (October 16, 2017)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Superseded) (August 23, 2017).....	41a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court, C.D. California (March 18, 2015).....	43a
APPENDIX D: Certified Service Provider License Agreement.....	83a
APPENDIX E: Statutory Provisions Involved	137a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied Constr. Indus. v.</i> <i>City of Cincinnati,</i> 879 F.3d 215 (6th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Los Angeles,</i> 569 U.S. 641 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Los Angeles,</i> 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors,</i> <i>Inc. v. Jersey City,</i> 836 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2016)	21, 22
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v.</i> <i>Associated Builders etc.,</i> 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Building and Constr. Trades Dept. v.</i> <i>Allbaugh,</i> 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Cardinal Towing & Auto Repair, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Bedford, Tex.,</i> 180 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 1999)	22, 23
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich,</i> 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of</i> <i>Los Angeles,</i> 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Wis. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	7
<i>Metro. Milwaukee Assn. of Commerce v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 431 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2005)	20, 21
<i>Mich. Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Snyder</i> , 729 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	5
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	7
<i>Stucky v. City of San Antonio</i> , 260 F.3d 424 (5th Cir 2001)	22, 23
<i>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Camden County & Vicinity v. City of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984).....	15
<i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Constr. Employers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983).....	15
<i>Wis. Dep't of Indus., Labor, & Human Relations v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	4, 5, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const., Article VI, cl. 2.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	6
49 U.S.C. § 41713.....	1, 5, 26
